acquisitions costs to allow investors to make a comparison on a like for like basis.

Table 2: H1 FY2019 non IFRS Pro Forma financial information, H1 FY2018 results on a
Pro Forma basis, and H1 FY2018 Statutory results

Statutory Pro Forma (ex restructure & acquistion)

Actual H1
FY2019

Actual H1
FY2019

Actual H1
FY2018

Variance
$’M

Variance
%

Revenue 375.6 375.6 359.3 16.3 4.5%

Gross Profit 180.9 180.9 171.2 9.7 5.7%

% of Revenue 48.2% 48.2% 47.7% 1.1%

EBITDA 42.6 43.4 38.3 5.1 13.3%

% of Revenue 11.3% 11.6% 10.7% 8.4%

EBIT 31.2 32.1 29.4 2.7 9.1%

% of Revenue 8.3% 8.5% 8.2% 4.3%

Profit before tax 26.6 27.4 25.4 2.1 8.1%

NPAT 18.4 19.0 17.6 1.4 8.1%

NPATA 20.2 20.8 19.3 1.5 7.9%

Table 3: H1 FY2019 Statutory NPAT reconciliation to Pro Forma NPAT

Statutory to proforma NPAT reconciliation
FY19 H1

Actual $’M

Statutory NPAT 18.4

Restructure costs 0.8

Acquisition costs 0.1

Tax effect of adjustments -0.3

Pro forma NPAT 19.0

7

IVE Group Limited Interim Consolidated Financial Report – 31 December 2018

4.3 BALANCE SHEET
Table 4 sets out the indebtedness of IVE on a Statutory basis as at 31st December 2018
as a comparison to 30th June 2018.

Table 4: H1 FY2018 Statutory indebtedness

Actual
Dec 2018

$’M

Actual June
2018
$’M

Borrowings – short term 12.5 16.5

Borrowings – long term 158.9 136.8

Borrowings* – Sub Total 171.4 153.2

Cash -27.2 -22.3

Net Debt 144.2 130.9

*Borrowings are gross of loan establishment costs

Equipment finance borrowings increased as a result of the capital expenditure program
associated with the further expansion of the Group’s personalised communication’s
growth strategy post the SEMA acquisition. The period also reflects the large portion of
FY2019 capital investment spend including final payment for Franklin WEB NSW
second press and ancillary equipment.

5. �ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
For further information contact:

Geoff Selig	 Darren Dunkley
Executive Chairman	 Chief Financial Officer

+ 61 2 9089 8550 	 + 61 2 8020 4400